

Nos. 17-40, 17-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

DESERT WATER AGENCY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS**

CATHERINE F. MUNSON
MARK H. REEVES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 922-7106
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

JOHN TABINACA PLATA
AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF
CAHUILLA INDIANS
5401 Dinah Shore Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92264
(760) 699-6837

STEVEN C. MOORE
HEATHER WHITEMAN RUNS HIM
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

Attorneys for the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Agua Caliente Reservation	4
II. Federal and State Groundwater Rights.....	6
A. <i>Winters</i> Rights	6
B. California Groundwater Rights	10
III. Proceedings Below	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	15
I. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	15
A. The asserted split of lower court authority is shallow and stale.	15
B. This issue recurs infrequently and seldom requires judicial intervention.....	21
C. There is no evidence or reason to believe that applying the <i>Winters</i> doctrine to groundwater will frustrate state and local management efforts.....	22
D. At this interlocutory stage, this case is a poor vehicle for addressing any putative inconsistency with <i>New Mexico</i> and other facets of petitioners’ questions presented.....	24
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Correct.	26

A. The United States impliedly reserved water when it established the Agua Caliente Reservation because the Reservation needs water; whether the water is found above or below the ground is irrelevant.	26
B. State law rights to use water cannot obviate or supplant a federal reserved right, and California law does not adequately protect Agua Caliente’s water in any event.	30
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with <i>New Mexico</i>	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries Co. v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	35
<i>Cal. Water Serv. Co. v. Edward Sidebotham & Son, Inc.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 1964).....	20
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 5 P.3d 853 (Cal. 2000).....	11
<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> , 207 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1949) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> , 149 Cal. Rptr. 3d 491 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 98 (2013).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	8, 29, 32
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. Stults</i> , 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002).....	10, 16, 27
Final Phase II Decree Covering the United States' Non-Indian Claims, <i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in</i>	

<i>Big Horn River Sys. & All Other Sources</i> , Civ. No. 4993 (Wyo. Nov. 29, 2005).....	17
<i>Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 660 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 877 F.2d 961 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Hanson v. McCue</i> , 42 Cal. 303 (1871)	10
<i>Hi-Desert Cnty. Water Dist. v. Blue Skies Country Club, Inc.</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 909 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	12
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds by an equally divided Court</i> , 492 U.S. 406 (1989).....	3, 15, 16, 17, 21, 27
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>)	16, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	9, 28
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> , 74 P. 766 (Cal. 1903).....	10
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1420 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	29
<i>Navajo Dev. Co. v. Sanderson</i> , 655 P.2d 1374 (Col. 1982) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7

<i>Orange Cty. Water Dist. v. City of Riverside</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 899 (Cal. Ct. App. 1961)	20, 21
<i>Preckwinkle v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , No. 5:05-cv-00626-VAP, Dkt. 210 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2011)	16
<i>Soboba Band of Mission Indians v. United States</i> , 37 Ind. Cl. Comm. 326 (1976)	16
<i>Tweedy v. Texas Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mont. 1968)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Cappaert</i> , 508 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.</i> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939)	31
<i>United States v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , No. 2:01-cv-00047-TSZ, Dkt. 304 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 24, 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976)	29
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	9
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	8

<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	14
Fort Hall Indian Water Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-602, § 4, 104 Stat. 3059, 3060 (1990).....	17
Gila River Indian Cmty. Water Rights Settlement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-451, §§ 201–215, 118 Stat. 3478, 3499–3535 (2004).....	17
Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-297, §§ 2(a)(5)(A) & 4, 122 Stat. 2975, 2976–77 (2008).....	17
Sustainable Groundwater Management Act Cal. Water Code §§ 10720, <i>et seq.</i>	12, 13, 22
Cal. Water Code § 10720.3(c)	13, 23
Cal. Water Code § 10720.3(d).....	13, 22
Other Authorities	
William C. Canby, Jr., <i>American Indian Law</i> 502 (6th ed. 2015)	9
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012).....	8, 16, 27
Eric L. Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Institutional Reforms in California Groundwater Law</i> , 25 Pac. L.J. 1021 (2004).....	10, 11
Judith V. Royster, <i>Indian Tribal Rights to Groundwater</i> , 15 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 489 (2006).....	17

Judith V. Royster, <i>Winters in the East: Tribal Reserved Rights to Water in Riparian States</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 169 (2000).....	20
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (July 2017 update).....	15
Report of Special Master Elbert P. Tuttle, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , O.T. 1981, No. 8, Orig., p. 98 (Feb. 22, 1982)	28
2 <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> (Amy K. Kelley ed., 3d ed. 2017)	10, 11, 12, 21
